
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 April 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 31st January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/2)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

3  Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
20th January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/3)  (Pages 7 - 16)

4  Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 8th March, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/4)  
(Pages 17 - 20)

5  Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 14th February, 2017 
(HWB.04.04.2017/5)  (Pages 21 - 26)

6  South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Collaborative Partnership Board held on 13th January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/6)  
(Pages 27 - 38)

For Decision/Discussion

7  Questions at future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB.04.04.2017/7)  

8  Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016 (HWB.04.04.2017/8)  (Pages 39 - 
42)

9  Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan and Progress Update 
(HWB.04.04.2017/9)  (Pages 43 - 58)

10  Future In Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.04.04.2017/10)  (Pages 
59 - 244)

11  All Age Early Help Strategy (HWB.04.04.2017/11)  (Pages 245 - 258)

Items for Information

12  Additional Funding for Adult Social Care (HWB.04.04.2017/12)  (Pages 259 - 262)

13  The Future Of One Barnsley (HWB.04.04.2017/13)  

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)

Public Document Pack



Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Medical Director, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 27 March 2017



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 31 January 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Ann O'Flynn for Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Steve Wragg, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

51 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

52 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 6th December, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th December, 
2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

53 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
24th November, 2016  (HWB.31.01.2017/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s 
Trust Executive Group held on 24th November, 2016.

The meeting noted the reference in minute 7 to the Healthy Lifestyle Services and 
proposals to launch the Daily Mile in primary schools, with the request that all partner 
organisations adopt it in some form.  The meeting also noted the work to refresh the 
Continuous Service Improvement Plan, highlighted in minute 11, which had been 
commissioned following a joint meeting of the Children and Young People’s Trust 
and the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board in November 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

Page 3

HWB.04.04.2017/2



2

54 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 23rd 
November, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
23rd November, 2016.

The meeting noted proposals to negotiate the adoption of the Information Sharing 
Protocol with both Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and the South West 
Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, although this was understood to be 
mandatory, rather than negotiable.  The application of the Protocol would be 
discussed further at the next meeting of the Partnership.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

55 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th December, 2016  
(HWB.31.01.2017/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 7th 
December, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

56 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd November, 
2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
held on 22nd November, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

57 Health and Wellbeing Board Risk Register (HWB.31.01.2017/7) 

The meeting received a report on the position on key risks identified in the Health 
and Wellbeing Board Risk Register following a review and refinements made by the 
Senior Strategic Development Group (SSDG), noting the control and mitigation 
actions in place in response to these risks.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the refinements made to the Health and Wellbeing Board Risk Register, set 
out at Paragraph 3.4 and Appendix 1 to the report, be approved;

(ii)  that the Risk Register be reviewed again by the Board at its meeting in June 
2017, with more detailed consideration given to specific risks, if considered 
appropriate by Board members or SSDG.

58 Suicide Prevention Action Plan (HWB.31.01.2017/8) 

The meeting received a report and presentation giving an overview of the latest 
cross-government suicide prevention strategy and an update on work in Barnsley.  
The presentation highlighted data in relation to suicide in the borough, drawn from a 
recent audit, and the meeting noted the focus of an action plan to achieve a 10% 

Page 4



3

reduction in suicides by 2021.  Members noted the extent to which suicide was 
preventable, given the right focus and support for vulnerable people, and welcomed 
the use of social media and engagement with local media, such as the Barnsley 
Chronicle, to get the message across.  The meeting considered what more could be 
done to make contact with people who might be at risk, and the meeting noted 
particular opportunities presented by making links with Barnsley College and the 
Registrars’ Service.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress to date on suicide prevention work be noted;

(ii) that the development of the suicide prevention action plan outlined in the report 
and presentation be supported;

(iii) that contact be made with Barnsley College and Registrars’ Service to consider 
how they might provide support to the action plan in their contacts with young 
people and those who have suffered a bereavement respectively.

59 Future in Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.31.01.2017/9) 

This item was deferred.

60 End of Life Care (HWB.31.01.2017/10) 

The meeting received a report on the current provision for palliative and end of life 
care in the Borough, following the recent publication of the Government’s response to 
the recent independent review of choice in end of life care.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the priorities of the Barnsley End of Life Care Strategy and the outcomes of 
a review of the Strategy, together with the extent to which local service provision 
for palliative or end of life care, in the Borough, is continually informed through 
developments in policy, including the Government’s recent response to the 
independent review, be noted;

(ii) that the Minister for Community Health & Care be advised of Barnsley’s position 
on this matter.

61 CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18 - 2018/19 (HWB.31.01.2017/11) 

The meeting received for information a report on the NHS Barnsley Clinical 
Commissioning Group commissioning intentions for 2017/18 to 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 
 
 
 

 
Present: 
 
Core Members: 
Rachel Dickinson (Chair) BMBC, Executive Director: People 
Cllr Margaret Bruff Cabinet Member: People (Safeguarding) 
Cllr Tim Cheetham   Cabinet Member: People (Achieving Potential) 
Alicia Marcroft BMBC, Head of Public Health 
Mel John-Ross BMBC, Service Director of Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding 
Scott Green  South Yorkshire Police Chief Superintendent 
Margaret Libreri  BMBC, Service Director for Education, Early Start & Prevention 
Dr Jamie MacInnes Barnsley Local Medical Committee GP representative 
Margaret Gostelow Barnsley Governors Association Chair 
Dave Whitaker  Executive Headteacher representing Secondary Schools 
Brigid Reid Barnsley CCG, Chief Nurse 
Dave Ramsay South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust (SWYPFT) 

Deputy Director of Operations  
Wendy Lowder  BMBC, Acting Executive Director Communities  
Jenny Miccoli Barnsley College, Vice Principal Teaching, Learning and Student 

Support 
 
Deputy Members: 
Katherine Clarke Headteacher, Hoyland Springwood Primary School 
  (for Gerry Foster-Wilson) 
 
Adviser: 
Richard Lynch BMBC, Head of Commissioning, Gove
[...]
Early Help (Adults) Delivery Group had held a workshop jointly led by South Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue and South Yorkshire Police on Safe and Well Checks and the Local Intervention Falls 
Episodes (LIFE) Team.  The outcome of independent research into outcomes achieved by the 
pilot in Sheffield was awaited.

The group had also held a discussion about the revised configuration of Community Nursing 
Services which afforded a number of opportunities for joint working on a locality basis.

Key activities for the next period would include providing input to the formulation of detailed 
actions within the Private Sector Housing Strategy, forming a task and finish group to develop 
an Ageing Well Strategy, and completing the mapping of peer support activity within the 
borough.

The meeting discussed the breadth and diversity of related activity happening across a range 
of partnership groups and meetings.  Wendy referred to the responsibility of everyone to adopt 
a ‘brokerage role’ across the groups they were involved in to help keep making the 
connections.

Lisa referred to the potential for the Early Help (Adults) Group to lead some of the initiatives 
around older people set out in the local Transformation Plan. 

(b) Anti-Poverty Group

Councillor Platts reported on the establishment of the Alexandra Rose Fruit and Vegetable 
Voucher Scheme – 25 families have already been helped and drop in sessions are being held 
at the Better Barnsley Shop to help families avoid the cost of an additional bus journey.

The second Community Shop has opened in Athersley and a complimentary ‘growing project’ 
has been established on adjacent land.

Councillor Platts and others had met with Dan Jarvis MP and ‘Feeding Britain’ and had 
exchanged ideas on projects to relieve and prevent hunger.  Barnsley has agreed in principle 
to take part in a national pilot project around food poverty.

The meeting discussed various facilities now established within the borough to address food 
pov
[...]
ts will spend a significant proportion of their lives not in good 
health and this begins early and well before retirement age. For women, almost a 
third of their lives could be spent in ill health. 

Page 39

HWB.04.04.2017/8



The DPH annual report (2016) is a short film which aims to find out what ‘being 
healthy’ means to those living and working in Barnsley and how our approach to 
promoting good health might need to change from the decisions we make to the 
services we provide. 

4. Proposal and justification

This short film will be used to communicate the work of the public health within 
BMBC to the public, BMBC staff and partners.

5. Consideration of alternative approaches

Instead of a traditional long paper report, a short video has been produced which 
will make the content more accessible to a wider audience.  The video is easily 
understandable for members of the public and those professionals who are not 
public health specialists.  

 
6. Implications for local people / service users

The video provides the views and opinions on what ‘being healthy’ means to 
those living and working in Barnsley to inform the Council’s decision making with 
regards to improving healthy life expectancy.

7. Financial implications

There are no financial implications.

8. Employee implications

There are no employee implications.

9. Communications implications

The Director of Public Health’s 2016 annual report will be publicly launched on 6th 
April 2017.  A communications plan has been produced with a significant focus 
on the use of social media.

10. Consultations

The theme of the report has been shared with People, Place and Communities.

11. The Corporate Plan and the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework

The film and subsequent actions to be taken will contribute to the 3 priorities 
within the Corporate Plan:

 thriving and vibrant economy
 people achieving their potential
 strong and resilient communities

Page 40



12. Promoting equality, diversity, and social inclusion

The film and subsequent actions will ensure that commissioned services and 
programmes of work continue to promote equality, diversity and social inclusion.

13. Tackling the Impact of Poverty

There are no issues relating to tackling the impact of poverty.

14. Tackling health inequalities

The film and subsequent actions will ensure that commissioned services and 
programmes of work continue to tackle health inequalities

15. Reduction of crime and disorder

The film and subsequent actions will not impact on the reduction of crime and 
disorder.

16. Risk management issues

There are no risk management issues to consider.

17. Health, safety, and emergency resilience issues

There are no health, safety and emergency resilience issues to consider.

18. Compatibility with the European Convention on Human Rights

Not applicable

19. Conservation of biodiversity

Not applicable

Officer Contact:  Diane Lee     Telephone No: 01226 776367     Date: 22nd March 2017

Financial Implications / 
Consultation 

             …………………………
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

4th April 2017

BARNSLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ACTION PLAN AND PROGRESS UPDATE

Report Sponsor: Richard Lynch
Report Author: Karen Sadler
Received by SSDG: 21st February / 21st March 2017 
Date of Report: 4th April 2017

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To report progress made against the key objectives and strategic priorities of the Borough’s 
Health and Wellbeing Action Plan, during Quarter 3 (2016/17). 

1.2 To propose the recommendations from the Senior Strategic Group to focus on 5 actions where 
the Board can add value and go further, faster to deliver the board’s health and wellbeing 
ambition for the borough.

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Board considered and approved the Health & Wellbeing Strategy on 4th October 2016 
and Barnsley’s Integrated Place Base Plan on the 6th December. As part of its Borough 
wide ownership and adoption the executive boards of all partner organisations on the Board 
have subsequently approved and adopted both documents. 

2.2 The Health & Wellbeing Board Action Plan draws together Barnsley’s Health & Wellbeing 
Board (H&WB) Strategy and Barnsley’s Integrated Place Based Plan. The H&WB action 
plan outlines a number of key actions to be pursued in order to achieve the Vision, key 
objectives and strategic priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy & Barnsley’s 
Integrated Place Base Plan. The action plan is attached as the Appendix 1 to this report. It 
sets out the progress made against these actions. 

2.3 For an overview of the drivers of health & wellbeing service transformation in Barnsley. 
Please see appendix 2.

3.0 Current Position 

3.1 A progress report on the Health & Wellbeing Board Action Plan was submitted for 
consideration by the Senior Strategic Development Group (SSDG) at its meeting on 21st 
February. It was felt that the progress report was really useful to provide all partners with an 
overview of all the work taking place across the borough, and to support the role of system 
leadership. 

3.2 The proposal is to provide a progress update against the actions in the attached plan to the 
Board twice yearly.

Page 43

HWB.04.04.2017/9



3.3 Summary Of Performance 

3.3.1 Current Strengths       

These include the following:

 Targeted Approach to improving oral health of children - all family centres across the 
borough have been engaged to set up a brushing club, distributing free 
toothbrush/paste packs to the most vulnerable families. The recent superhero campaign 
has been a huge success, with resources being used by all dentists and primary 
schools across Barnsley. A consultant from Maxillofacial Surgery at Barnsley Hospital 
has recently been engaged which has opened up opportunities for work targeting the 
most vulnerable families that a
[...]
lp to pave the way for this work stream.

 Local Digital Road Map – although the Local Digital Road Map is in place, no funding is 
available to implement many aspects of the plan. 

4.0 Actions where SSDG/HWB can add value

4.1 At the meeting on the 21st March 2017, the SSDG engaged in a further prioritisation of the 
action plan, assessing those actions that require alignment of effort, against the triple 
challenge: 

 Ability to reduce the ‘Health & wellbeing Gap’
 Ability to reduce the ‘Care Quality Gap’
 Ability to reduce the ‘Finance Gap’

4.2 The following six priorities for the SSDG were agreed:

Page 44



1. Improve early help for mental health.
2. Improve services for older people: falls 
3. Improve services for older people: dementia
4. Alcohol Alliance.
5. (a) Increase individual and family capacity for self-reliance and self-care.

(b) Improve the range, availability and coordination of services that provide early 
help and prevent care and support needs escalating. 
(c) Stronger Communities and Place Based Approaches.
The SSDG suggested, that for the purposes of the HWB action plan, these priorities 
be grouped as one as they are very similar.

4.3 The proposal is for the HWB and SSDG to take a focused approach on each of the above 
priorities by inviting the SSDG lead officer and/or partnership lead officer to fully engage 
SSDG on a twice yearly basis through a workshop format in order to identify and agree 
ways to overcome any barriers and challenges as part of a systems based approach.  

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 To note the progress made against the Health & Wellbeing Board Action Plan.

5.2 To receive the Health & Wellbeing Board Action Plan progress report twice yearly.

5.3 To consider the suggested priorities for a focused approach by the HWB & SSDG

6.0 Appendices and Background Papers 

5.1 Appendix 1: Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-20) Action Plan - Progress 
against key actions (Quarter 3, 2016/17) 

5.2 Appendix 2: Drive
[...]
e decision making process

Barnsley’s Integrated Place Based Plan (BIPBP) combines the vision and ambition set out in 
the SY&B STP and expands on the priorities set out in Barnsley’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

BIPBP builds on exist programmes of work in Barnsley including the Better Care Fund, the 
Integrated Pioneer Programme and the Integrated Personalised Commissioner Demonstrator. 

BIPBP is expected to deliver 70% of service transformation in Barnsley

Barnsley’s Health & wellbeing Board has 
a statutory duty to produce a Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS). The 
HWBS draws intelligence from the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
identifies 4 themed priorities:

1. Improve outcomes for children & 
young people,

2. Reduce smoking,
3. Improve early help for mental 

health,
4. Join up services for older people.

 Implementation and delivery of Barnsley’s HWBS and BIPBP, via the Health & Wellbeing 
Board Action Plan, is the collective responsibility of the partners of Barnsley’s Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 

 Implementation and delivery of South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan is the collective responsibility of the partners of the STP Collaborative 
Partnership Board.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



‘Future in Mind’ 
Barnsley 

Transformation Plan 
for 

Children and Young People’s  
Mental Health & Emotional Well Being 

2015 - 2020 

REFRESH 

October 2016 

Appendix 2

Page 59

HWB.04.04.2017/10



2 
 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 

Section 
 

Contents Page Numbers 

Section 1 
 

Executive Summary 3 

Section 2 
 

Strategic Mental Health Context 4 

Section 3 
 

Evidence of Need – Local context 5 - 9 

Section 4 
 

Current Services 10 - 11 

Section 5 
 

Transformation Work 12 - 20 

Section 6 
 

Collaborative Working with NHS England 21 - 24 

Section 7 
 

Governance 25 - 26 

Section 8 
 

Next steps 27 

Section 9 
 

Summary 28 

Appendices 
 

  

Appendix 1 
 

CAMHS Performance Data 29 - 47 

A
[...]
his.  

 
Aligned national support and oversight 
 
Given the national importance of improving NHS urgent and emergency care 
performance, we intend to simplify the focus of the 30% performance element of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STF) for 2017/18, so that it will focus 
on A&E rather than requiring providers to focus on multiple objectives. For 
individual trusts it will be linked to effective implementation of the actions set out 
above as well as achieving performance before or in September that is above 
90%, sustaining this, and returning to 95% by March 2018.  
 

Page 260



In order to ensure complete alignment between NHS England and NHS 
Improvement in supporting and overseeing urgent implementation of the above 
actions, we have appointed Pauline Philip as the single national leader 
accountable to us jointly.  
 
Furthermore, from 1st April we are nominating a single, named Regional Director 
drawn from NHSI and NHSE to support this implementation work and hold 
accountable both CCGs and trusts through their local STP’s A&E Delivery 
Boards. Each RD will therefore act with the delegated authority of both NHSI and 
NHSE in respect of urgent and emergency care.  
 
Thank you for your ongoing leadership on this critical part of what the NHS does 
for the people of this country. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

    
 
 
Simon Stevens           Jim Mackey                                                                        
CEO, NHS England                      CEO, NHS Improvement                 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 31st January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 20th January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/3)
	4 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 8th March, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/4)
	5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 14th February, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/5)
	6 South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and Transformation Plan Collaborative Partnership Board held on 13th January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/6)
	8 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016 (HWB.04.04.2017/8)
	9 Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan and Progress Update (HWB.04.04.2017/9)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Future In Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.04.04.2017/10)
	Future in Mind - LTP Refresh October 2016
	LTP Refresh - October 2016 FINAL
	Appendix 1 - Barnsley CAMHS KPI Report Aug 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Future in Mind - Funding Allocations
	Appendix 3 - Barnsley College Emotional Wellbeing Pilot Project Report PDF
	Appendix 4 - Barnsley Young Comissioners Poster 2016
	Appendix 5 - CAMHS ED implementation final 12.08.16
	Appendix 6 - Perinatal Flowchart Barnsley
	Appendix 7 - Framework for Routine Outcome Measurement in Liaison Psychiatry 02
	Appendix 8 - Barnsley - CAMHS Tier 4 Activity and Spend 2015-16
	Appendix 9 - Terms of Reference Aug 2016
	Appendix 10 - Governance Flowchart

	Appendix 1 - Barnsley CAMHS KPI Report Aug 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Future in Mind - Funding Allocations
	Appendix 3 - Barnsley College Emotional Wellbeing Pilot Project Report PDF
	Appendix 4 - Barnsley Young Comissioners Poster 2016
	Appendix 5 - CAMHS ED implementation final 12.08.16
	Appendix 6 - Perinatal Flowchart Barnsley
	Appendix 7 - Framework for Routine Outcome Measurement in Liaison Psychiatry 02
	Appendix 8 - Barnsley - CAMHS Tier 4 Activity and Spend 2015-16 v3
	Appendix 9 - Terms of Reference Aug 2016
	Appendix 10 - Governance Flowchart

	11 All Age Early Help Strategy (HWB.04.04.2017/11)
	12 Additional Funding for Adult Social Care (HWB.04.04.2017/12)





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 April 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Medical Director, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Sean Rayner, District Director, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust

62 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

63 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 31st January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st January, 
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

64 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
20th January, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 20th January, 2017.  The meeting noted in particular the 
progress being made in respect of placements for looked after children and the work 
of the Area Councils in relation to foster carers.  The meeting had also reviewed 
progress on the Future in Mind programme and considered those areas of activity 
where a greater focus would achieve better outcomes.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

65 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 8th March, 2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 8th 
March 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.



2

66 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 14th February, 
2017 (HWB.04.04.2017/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
meeting held on 14th February, 2017.  The meeting noted in particular the launch of 
the Alexandra Rose Fruit and Vegetable Voucher Scheme and work to develop a 
private sector housing policy through the recently established steering group.  The 
meeting also noted the progress in establishing the social prescribing service in 
Barnsley, with effect from April 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

67 South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Collaborative Partnership Board held on 13th January, 2017 
(HWB.04.04.2017/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan Collaborative Partnership Board held on 13th 
January, 2017.  The meeting noted the progress on the next steps to deliver the 5 
year forward view of the NHS, focusing in particular on the challenges and priorities 
over the next 2 years, with on emergency and elective care, cancer and mental 
health identified as priorities.  Work was also continuing to develop the Accountable 
Care system, with the current focus on developing a Memorandum of Understanding.  

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

68 Questions at future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB.04.04.2017/7) 

The meeting noted a request that the Board make arrangements for the public to ask 
questions at meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED that the Board support in principle that the public should have the 
opportunity to ask questions at Board meetings and a report be submitted to the next 
meeting on how these arrangements might be formalised, including any procedural 
rules that should apply.

69 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016 (HWB.04.04.2017/8) 

The meeting received a report introducing the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report for 2016, which was in the form of a video setting out the views and opinions 
of what being healthy means to those living and working in Barnsley.  The video can 
be viewed here.  The meeting noted that the intention was to use the video to 
promote further conversations with Barnsley people, in particular to consider how 
they could be encouraged to enjoy healthier lives.  The report/video would be 
launched formally following Cabinet consideration on 5th April.

The meeting welcomed the innovative approach being taken as a more effective way 
of getting across key public health messages to the public, even if it identified current 
low expectations of good health.  The meeting noted that the CCG planned preparing 

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/health-advice/director-of-public-health-annual-report-201617/


3

its own promotional video and would be interested in using excerpts from the public 
health report.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2016 be received; and

(ii) that arrangements be made to share appropriate excerpts with the CCG.

70 Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan and Progress Update 
(HWB.04.04.2017/9) 

The meeting received a report on progress made against the key objectives and 
strategic priorities of the Borough’s Health and Wellbeing Action Plan during quarter 
3 of 2016/17.  The report also proposed that the Board should focus on 5 actions 
where collaborative activity by partners could add value and go further and faster to 
deliver the Board’s health and wellbeing ambitions for the Borough.  It was intended 
to continue to develop the reporting arrangements for future meetings and to 
incorporate a RAG rating for the Board’s consideration.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made against the Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan 
be noted;

(ii) that the Board consider a progress report on the Action Plan on a twice yearly 
basis; and

(iii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board and SSDG take a focused approach on 
the 6 priorities identified at section 4.2 of the report.

71 Future In Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.04.04.2017/10) 

The meeting received a report and presentation on the progress of work on the 
Future in Mind Barnsley Transformation Plan for the mental health and emotional 
wellbeing of children and young people.  The meeting noted the reduction in waiting 
times for mental health treatment as a result of the Plan, particularly in accessing 
lower level help.  The Future in Mind had also resulted in the reduction of demand 
pressure on CAMHS as a result.  Although significant progress was being made, it 
was acknowledged that further work was required particularly to continue 
engagement with secondary school staff.  

RESOLVED that the report and presentation be received and the progress being 
made in supporting the mental health and emotional wellbeing of children and young 
people through the Future in Mind Transformation Plan be welcomed.

72 All Age Early Help Strategy (HWB.04.04.2017/11) 

The meeting received a report and presentation on the progress of the All Age Early 
Help Strategy 2017-20 and the key priorities and outcomes identified within it.  The 
meeting noted the strong links with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy within the 6 
priorities and the extent to which the Strategy was building on previous work in this 



4

area.  The meeting noted the importance of partnership working to deliver the 
Strategy effectively, and the extent to which community assets would be the key to 
success.  

The meeting noted the further work required to consider current levels of expenditure 
on preventative initiatives, and to analyse the outcomes being achieved.  The 
availability of data to allow individuals and populations at risk to be identified, and to 
be targeted more effectively, required collaborative activity and the need to test new 
approaches was acknowledged.

The meeting discussed the need for behavioural change in Barnsley’s communities 
in relation to this Strategy, but more widely in achieving the objectives of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  The importance of engaging with schools to promote this 
message with young people was acknowledged, and the meeting noted that school 
leaders were engaged more than ever with this initiative. 

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board adopt the All Age Early Help 
Strategy and partner agencies consider how its implementation can be sponsored 
within their organisation.

73 Additional Funding for Adult Social Care (HWB.04.04.2017/12) 

The meeting noted the announcement in the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Budget 
of the provision of additional funding for adult social care in 2017/18, by bringing 
forward future years’ allocations of the Better Care Fund.  Arrangements were in 
hand to consider the rules relating to the use of this funding and how it might be 
allocated for consideration at SSDG and then the Board meeting in June 2017.

RESOLVED that the position be noted.

74 The Future Of One Barnsley (HWB.04.04.2017/13) 

The meeting noted the decision of One Barnsley members to disband the body with 
effect from 27th March, 2017.  The meeting noted that the role of One Barnsley in 
providing overall coherence and coordination between the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Barnsley Economic Partnership had diminished from October 2015.  
However, the Board considered how this might continue in the absence of One 
Barnsley.

RESOLVED that the abolition of One Barnsley be noted and further consideration be 
given to how coherence and coordination between the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Barnsley Economic Partnership might now be provided.

------------------------------------------
Chair


